














7 
 

Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
December 20, 2018 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: European Crystal Hotel LUV Amendment – James Cazares 

519 W. Algonquin Road 

Case Number: PC 18-021 

General Comments: 
 

30. The response to comments #8 - #10, #12 - #15, #19, #20, and #22 - #29 are acceptable. 
 

31. Based on the updated drawings and further information provided, the Plan Commission must review and approve 
the following actions: 

a. Amendment to Ordinance #18-028 to allow for modifications to the previously approved hotel. 
b. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 11.2-8, to reduce the required number of parking spaces from 249 

spaces to 172 spaces. 
c. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 10.2-8, to reduce the required drive aisle width from 24 feet to 22 

feet for the northernmost drive aisle. 
 

Architectural/Engineering/Landscaping: 
 

32. The response to comment #11 is noted. However, based on conversations with the Building Department, the 
proposed 6th floor is considered a habitable floor and therefore the height of the building exceeds 60 feet. 
Consequently, the building is considered a high-rise. Given this change, what changes to the floor plans will be 
needed and will the number of proposed rooms be altered? Please outline any changes that will be necessary to 
comply with the high-rise regulations. 

 
33. The response to comment #16 is noted. Based on a count of the number of parking spaces shown on engineering 

Sheet 3, 172 parking spaces are proposed. Please note that a parking row of three spaces in the northwest 
corner of the site has a label indicating that it provides only two parking spaces. Furthermore, sheet 3 has note 
indicating that the total number of parking spaces provided is 171 spaces. These items must be revised on the 
permit submittal. 

 
34. The response to comment #17 is unacceptable. No dimensions were added to the site plan. Any permit submittal 

must include the proposed setbacks of the hotel building to the north, east, and west property lines. 
 

35. The response to comment #18 is noted. Please note that a condition of approval restricting future use of the first 
floor office and business room as meeting rooms/conference space will likely be recommended. 

 
36. The response to comment #21 is unacceptable. 15 bike parking spaces will be required. 

 
37. No changes were made to the landscape plan to reflect the comments from the Round 1 Landscape Review. A 

condition of approval will be recommended to require revisions to the landscape plans to comply with code 
requirements. 

 
38. Please clarify how access to the 6th floor lounge will be restricted to just hotel guest and banquet hall patrons. I.e. 

what would stop a member of the public from accessing the space either to purchase drinks or as a lounge with 
friends? 

  






